

Appellate Division – Third Department Case No. CV-22-1955

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division – Third Department

RICH AMEDURE, ROBERT SMULLEN, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, NICK LANGWORTHY, THE NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY, CARL ZIELMAN, THE SARATOGA COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR, and ERIK HAIGHT,

Respondents-Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

-against-

STATE OF NEW YORK BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Appellants-Respondents-Defendants,

and

THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, COMMON CAUSE NEW YORK, KATHARINE BODDE, DEBORAH PORDER, TIFFANY GOODIN

Intervenors-Appellants-Respondents-Defendants.

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS' DEFENDANTS

Dated: October 26, 2022
New York, NY

Perry Grossman
Terry Ding
Amy Belsher
Christopher Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Fl
New York, NY10004

*Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants-
Cross-Respondents-Respondents-
Respondents' Defendants*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 I. THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK FOR
 ELECTION ADMINISTRATION.....5

 II. THE ABSENTEE BALLOT CANVASS PROCESS.....8

 A. The Absentee Ballot Canvass Process Before Chapter 763 Provided
 Opportunities for Candidates and Parties to Circumvent Due Process
 Protections and Disenfranchise Unsuspecting Voters.....8

 B. Chapter 763 Remedies Some of the Defects in the Absentee Ballot
 Process Exposed by the November 2020 Elections.12

 C. The Canvass of Absentee Ballots During the 2022 Election Cycle.15

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....18

ARGUMENT20

 I. THE VOTER-INTERVENORS ARE ENTITLED TO PARTICIPATE IN
 THIS APPEAL EITHER AS AGGRIEVED PARTIES OR
 INTERVENORS.....20

 A. The Voter-Intervenors Are Entitled to Participate in This Appeal as
 Aggrieved Parties Pursuant to CPLR 5511.20

 B. Voter-Intervenors Were Entitled to Intervene Below and/or Should Be
 Permitted to Intervene Here.....22

 1. Legal Standard.....22

 2. The Supreme Court Erred in Assessing Voter-Intervenors’ Motion
 Under CPLR 401 Instead of CPLR 1012 and 1013.23

3.	The Supreme Court Erred in Denying Intervention and, in the Alternative, Intervention on Appeal Is Appropriate Here.	25
a.	Voter-Intervenors Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right.	26
b.	Voter-Intervenors Meet the Standard for Permissive Intervention.	30
II.	THE SUPREME COURT ERRED IN RULING CHAPTER 763 UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	32
A.	Legal Standard	32
B.	The Constitution does not confer on private citizens the right to interfere in ballot canvassing.	33
1.	There is no due process right for private citizens to interfere in ballot canvassing.	33
2.	Preventing private citizens from interfering in ballot canvassing does not violate their equal protection, free speech, or free associational rights.	37
C.	The Constitution commits to bipartisan boards of elections, not courts, the responsibility of canvassing ballots.	39
D.	The Constitution does not require unanimous approval of absentee ballots cast by voters already determined to be qualified by the consensus of bipartisan election officials.	43
III.	THE SUPREME COURT ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WITHOUT PERFORMING THE REQUIRED ANALYSIS.	48
A.	The Balance of Equities Weighs Heavily Against Injunctive Relief.	50
1.	The Supreme Court’s Orders Arbitrarily Subject Voters Whose Ballots Have Not Yet Been Opened to a Substantially Greater Risk of Disenfranchisement Than Voters Whose Ballots Were Returned and Opened Prior to Those Orders.	50

2. The Supreme Court’s Credulous Treatment of the Allegations of Fraud Undergirding This Action Will Erode Public Confidence in Election Administration.....54

B. Plaintiffs have no likelihood of success on the merits.....55

C. Plaintiffs would suffer no irreparable injury absent a preliminary injunction.56

CONCLUSION.....56

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abate v Mundt</i> , 25 NY2d 309 [1969], <i>affd</i> , 403 US 182 [1971]	43
<i>Application of Eberlin</i> , 18 AD2d 1068 [1st Dept 1963].....	26
<i>Armitage v. Carey</i> , 49 AD2d 496 [3d Dept 1975].....	49, 56
<i>Atl. Power & Gas LLC v New York State Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 203 AD3d 1352 [3d Dept 2022]	35
<i>Auerbach v Bennett</i> , 64 AD2d 98 [2d Dept 1978].....	21, 28
<i>Auerbach v Bennett</i> , 47 NY2d 619 [1979]	21
<i>Barbes Rest. Inc. v ASRR Suzer 218, LLC</i> , 140 AD3d 430 [1st Dept 2016].....	50
<i>Berkoski v Bd. of Trustees</i> , 67 AD3d 840 [2d Dept 2009]	30
<i>Burson v Freeman</i> , 504 US 191 [1992].....	38
<i>Bush v Gore</i> , 531 US 98 [2000].....	29, 38
<i>Civ. Serv. Bar Assn. v City of New York</i> , 64 AD2d 594 [1st Dept 1978].....	28
<i>Clark v Cuomo</i> , 104 AD2d 188 [3d Dept 1984], <i>affd</i> , 66 NY2d 185 [1985].....	46
<i>Coma Realty Corp. v Davis</i> , 200 AD3d 975 [2d Dept 2021].....	25
<i>Dao Yin v Cuomo</i> , 183 AD3d 926 [2d Dept 2020].....	24
<i>De Guzman v State of New York Civil Serv. Commn.</i> , 129 AD3d 1189 [3d Dept 2015]	41
<i>Delgado v Sunderland</i> , 97 NY2d 420 [2002]	24, 40, 41
<i>Democracy N. Carolina v N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , -- F Supp 3d ---, 2020 WL 4484063, [MDNC, Aug. 4, 2020, No. 1:20-CV-457].....	10
<i>Eastview Mall, LLC v. Grace Holmes, Inc.</i> , 182 AD3d 1057 [4th Dept 2020]	50
<i>Friedman v Cuomo</i> , 39 NY2d 81 [1976].....	36

<i>Graziano v County of Albany</i> , 3 NY3d 475 [2004]	47
<i>Grey v Jacobsen</i> , 2022 WL 9991648 [D Mont Oct 17, 2022, No. CV-22-82-M-BMM]	55
<i>Hernandez v State</i> , 173 AD3d 105 [3d Dept 2019]	44
<i>In re E.T.N.</i> , 977 NYS2d 632 [NY Fam. Ct. 2013]	32
<i>Marietta Corp. v Fairhurst</i> , 301 AD2d 734 [3d Dept 2003]	49
<i>Martin v Kemp</i> , 341 F Supp 3d 1326 [ND Ga 2018], <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Martin v Secretary of State of Georgia</i> , 2018 WL 7139247 [11th Cir, Dec. 11, 2018, No. 18-14503-GG]	10
<i>Matheson v New York City Bd. of Elections</i> , 2007 WL 9837063 [EDNY, Dec. 18, 2007, No. 03-cv-4170]	44
<i>Matter of Waxman</i> , 96 AD2d 908 [2d Dept 1983]	28
<i>Moore v Ruback's Grove Campers' Assn, Inc.</i> , 85 AD3d 1220 [3d Dept 2011]	48
<i>Mut. Benefits Offshore Fund, Ltd. v Zeltser</i> , 172 AD3d 648 [1st Dept 2019]	21
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v V.K.</i> , 711 NYS2d 90 [Civ. Ct. 1999]	32
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	17
<i>New York State Comm. of Independence v New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 87 AD3d 806 [3d Dept 2011]	40, 41
<i>Nieves v Haera</i> , 165 AD2d 201 [3d Dept 1991]	43
<i>People v Bright</i> , 71 NY2d 376 [1988]	33
<i>People v Dominique</i> , 90 NY2d 880 [1997]	45
<i>People by James v Schofield</i> , 199 AD3d 5 [3d Dept 2021]	22
<i>People ex rel. Brink v Way</i> , 179 NY 174 [1904]	40
<i>People ex rel. Hirsh v Wood</i> , 148 NY 142 [1895]	46
<i>People ex rel. Johnson v Superintendent, Adirondack Corr. Facility</i> , 36 NY3d 187 [2020]	35

<i>Picotte Realty, Inc. v. Gallery of Homes, Inc.</i> , 66 AD2d 978 [1978].....	48
<i>Quinn v Cuomo</i> , 183 AD3d 928 [2d Dept 2020].....	25
<i>Raetzel v Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd.</i> , 762 F Supp 1354 [D Ariz 1990].....	52
<i>Saucedo v Gardner</i> , 335 F Supp 3d 202 [DNH 2018]	10
<i>Sclafani Petroleum, Inc. v Calabro</i> , 173 AD3d 1042 [2d Dept 2019].....	22
<i>Self Advocacy Solutions ND v Jaeger</i> , 464 F Supp 3d 1039 [DND 2020].....	10
<i>Smullens v MacVean</i> , 183 AD2d 1105 [3d Dept 1992].....	55
<i>Subdivisions, Inc. v Town of Sullivan</i> , 75 AD3d 978 [3d Dept 2010].....	25, 28
<i>Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp. v State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment</i> , 34 AD2d 1033 [3d Dept 1970].....	26
<i>Town of Huntington v New York State Drug Abuse Control Commn.</i> , 84 Misc 2d 138 [Sup Ct, Suffolk County 1975].....	26
<i>Town of Porter v Chem-Trol Pollution Services, Inc.</i> , 60 AD2d 987 [4th Dept 1978]	49
<i>Uniformed Firefighters Assn. of Greater New York v. City of New York</i> , 79 NY 2d 236 [1992].....	49
<i>Vantage Petroleum v Bd. of Assessment Rev.</i> , 91 AD2d 1037 [2d Dept 1983], <i>affd</i> , 61 NY2d 695 [1984].....	28
<i>Walsh v Katz</i> , 17 NY3d 336 [2011].....	33
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat'l Assn. v McLean</i> , 70 AD3d 676 [2d Dept 2010]	26
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v Nover Ventures, LLC</i> , 104 NYS3d 107 [1st Dept 2019].....	32
<i>White v Cuomo</i> , 38 NY3d 209 [2022]	32, 36, 47
<i>Young v Fruci</i> , 42 Misc 3d 498 [Sup Ct, Saratoga County], <i>affd</i> , 112 AD3d 1138 [3d Dept 2013]	24

<i>Yuppie Puppy Pet Products, Inc. v Street Smart Realty, LLC</i> , 77 AD3d 197 [1st Dept 2010]	32
<i>Zessar v Helander</i> , 2006 WL 642646 [ND Ill, Mar. 13, 2006, No 05 C 1917]	10, 52

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

CPLR 401	32
CPLR 403	32
CPLR 1012	25
CPLR 1012 [a] [2]	26
CPLR 1013	25, 28, 31, 32
CPLR 5511	20
Election Law § 3-102 [14]	46
Election Law § 8-400 [5]	7
Election Law § 8-400 [7]	7
Election Law § 8-410	7
Election Law § 8-504	6
Election Law § 9-209	10, 39, 42
Election Law § 9-209 [1]	14, 39, 45
Election Law § 9-209 [2] [g]	14, 46
Election Law § 9-209 [3]	<i>passim</i>
Election Law § 9-209 [3] [B]	13
Election Law § 9-209 [3] [G]	13
Election Law § 9-209 [5]	36
Election Law § 9-209 [8]	14

Election Law § 9-209 [8] [e].....	14
Election Law § 16-106 [1]	42
Election Law § 16-106 [5]	42, 54
McLaughlin, Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 7B, CPLR 1012:3	27
NY Const, art. I, § 1	6
NY Const, art. II, § 1	6
NY Const, art. II, § 2.....	5
NY Const, art. II, § 3.....	6
NY Const, art. II, § 5.....	5
NY Const, art. II, § 8.....	6, 39
